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2017 2016 Change, 2017 2016 Change,

SEKm (unless stated otherwise) Oct-Dec Oct-Dec % Jan-Dec Jan-Dec %

Revenue 333.0 265.0 25.7% 1,192.0 924.5 28.9%

EBITDA before non-recurring items 48.4 31.9 51.9% 185.6 91.4 103.0%

EBITDA margin before non-recurring items (%) 14.5% 12.0% 2.5 pts 15.6% 9.9% 5.7 pts

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT) 28.7 5.5 424.1% 116.0 19.1 507.8%

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT),% 8.6% 2.1% 6.5 pts 9.7% 2.1% 7.6 pts

Net  result  for the period 26.9 14.2 89.7% 109.4 33.1 230.4%

Earnings per share before dilut ion, SEK 0.66 0.40 66.5% 2.83 0.92 207.0%

Earnings per share af ter dilut ion, SEK 0.64 0.40 61.6% 2.75 0.92 197.5%

Cash f low f rom operat ing act ivit ies 50.2 54.3 -7.5% 328.5 128.8 155.0%

Free cash f low 16.7 34.8 -51.9% 131.3 62.4 110.3%

Deposits f rom customers 982.7 816.5 20.4% 3,468.3 2,696.5 28.6%

Number of  act ive customers 142,901 113,808 25.6% 297,667 238,822 24.6%

Year-End Report 2017 
 

Fourth quarter 
 
 Total revenue increased by 25.7 per cent to SEK 333.0 

(265.0) million.  

 In local currencies, organic growth was 24.0 per cent. 
 EBITDA increased by 51.9 per cent to SEK 48.4 (31.9*) 

million.  

 The EBITDA margin rose by 2.5 percentage points to 14.5 
(12.0*) per cent.  

 Earnings per share after dilution rose 61.6 per cent to  
SEK 0.64 (0.40). 

 Bingo launched. 

 Online casino Mr Green launched in Denmark. 
 Mr Green named Socially Responsible Bookmaker of the 

Year by SBC. 
 

Full-year 2017 
 
 Total revenue increased by 28.9 per cent to SEK 1,192.0 

(924.5) million.  

 In local currencies, organic growth was 26.3 per cent. 
 EBITDA increased by 103.0 per cent to SEK 185.6 

(91.4*) million.  

 The EBITDA margin rose by 5.7 percentage points to 
15.6 (9.9*) per cent.  

 Earnings per share after dilution increased by 197 per 
cent to SEK 2.75 (0.92) million. 

 Proposed distribution of SEK 1.30 per share. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      *The figure for 2016 pertains to EBITDA before non-recurring items. 
       
 
 Events after the end of the quarter 

 
 Acquisition of Evoke Gaming. 

 Unique live casino “Live Beyond Live” launched in cooperation with NetEnt. 

 Mr Green advanced to Nasdaq Stockholm’s Mid-cap segment. 
 Mr Green signed the UN Global Compact. 

 
 Key performance indicators 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue 
+25.7% 

EBITDA 
margin 
14.5% 

Customer 
deposits 
+20.4% 
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CEO’S COMMENTS  

“Mr Green’s most 
successful year 
ever” 

Per Norman received the award for “Best CEO in the Sustainable Gaming Industry” from CEO Magazine in December 2017. 
 
“For five consecutive quarters, revenues have exceeded our 
target of annual growth of 20 per cent. At the same time, 
profitability has continued to improve. Total revenue in-
creased by 25.7 per cent to SEK 333.0 million year on year. 
In local currencies, organic growth was 24.0 per cent. 
 
This improvement in profitability was also healthy compared 
with the year-earlier period. EBITDA increased by 51.9 per 
cent to SEK 48.4 million and the EBITDA margin rose from 
12.0 per cent* to 14.5 per cent.  
 
I can now state that 2017 was Mr Green’s most successful 
year ever. We delivered on our strategy, Mr Green 2.0, our 
product offering is better than ever and we expanded geo-
graphically. At the same time, we implemented a unique, in-
dustry-leading tool for Green Gaming. 2017 was a positive 
year for us, with growth of 28.9 per cent and a 103-per cent 
improvement in EBITDA. The new year, through 8 February, 
also started strongly. It is gratifying to also be able to say that 
Denmark – where we launched the Mr Green casino site on 
28 December – had a good start with a strong inflow of cus-
tomers. 
 
Turnaround of Evoke 
The acquisition of Evoke Gaming was completed last week. 
We have already seen confirmation of its successful turna-
round following the change of platform and considerable re-
structuring in 2017. In the fourth quarter, revenues increased 
by 22 per cent to EUR 3.14 million year on year. We expect 
that Evoke Gaming will recognise a positive result in 2018.  
  
We foresee significant potential for launching Evoke Gam-
ing’s Redbet betting site in our existing markets and to be 
able to reach a Sportsbook-focused target audience. We also 
anticipate gaining synergies of EUR 2.5–3.5 million and 
Evoke Gaming will make a positive contribution to EBITDA 
and the cash flow from 2019.  
 
Through this acquisition, we are strengthening our presence 
in the Nordic market with several strong local brands, in-
cluding Vinnarum casino, Bertil and MamaMia. As a result of 
this, we have chosen to concentrate on these local brands and 
merge Vinnarum casino with Garbo, as well as retaining the 
Vinnarum casino brand.  

Innovative live offering 
In 2017, we worked intensively with NetEnt to develop an en-
tirely new concept for live casino. At the ICE gaming fair in 
London last Tuesday, we presented “Live Beyond Live,” a 
unique casino in a virtual environment. It is fantastic that 
our idea for a virtual live casino has become reality at last. 
This launch is yet another step in increasing entertainment 
value and differentiation by providing an innovative and 
unique gaming offering. During 2018, we will continue to in-
vest in new gaming products and unique concepts.  
 
We started off the year with the important step of signing the 
UN Global Compact. In this way, we are making a clear 
stance in favour of sustainable business and committing to 
following the UN principles on human rights, labour, envi-
ronment and anti-corruption. 
 
Continued favourable outlook 
Even after the acquisition of Evoke Gaming, we have a fa-
vourable financial position. As confirmation of the strength 
of our customer offering and our financial position and cash 
flow, the Board is proposing to the AGM to distribute SEK 
1.30 per share to the shareholders.  
 
We see excellent conditions for continuing to deliver on our 
financial targets. We will — excluding Evoke Gaming — de-
liver an annual growth rate of 20 per cent and an EBITDA 
margin of 20 per cent not later than in 2019. As a result of 
the acquisition of Evoke Gaming, we will review our financial 
targets during the year. 
 
During 2018, we will focus on geographic expansion and in-
tegrating Evoke Gaming. At the same time, we will continue 
to develop our offering and enhance the efficiency of our cus-
tomer communication. Mr Green celebrates its tenth anni-
versary this year and it will be another exciting year in the 
company’s history.” 

Per Norman 
CEO 

*The figure for 2016 pertains to EBITDA before non-recurring 
items. 
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Fourth quarter 2017
Revenue 
Revenue increased by 25.7 per cent to SEK 333.0 (265.0) 
million during the quarter compared with the year-earlier 
period. In local currencies, organic growth was 24.0 per cent. 
Foreign exchange losses had an impact of 0.4 per cent and 
acquisitions contributed 2.1 per cent.  

The number of active customers increased by 25.6 per cent 
during the quarter and customer deposits rose by 20.4 per 
cent year on year. Compared with the preceding quarter, the 
number of active customers increased by 11.0 per cent and 
customer deposits rose by 14.6 per cent. 

The strong growth in revenue was the result of digitally-
driven customer communication, enhanced entertainment 
value and a new, unique product offering. During the year, 
Mr Green has distinguished itself by launching a predictive 
tool for Green Gaming, the casino tournaments Reel Thrill, a 
new smart Sportsbook and number games. Most of the 
growth is attributable to casino games and live casino. 

Mr Green continued to strengthen its market position in 
large parts of Europe. Revenue in Western Europe increased 
by 56.2 per cent to SEK 145.9 (93.4) million year on year. In 
Central, Eastern and Southern Europe, revenue was essen-
tially unchanged at SEK 75.1 (75.3) year on year, driven by 
continued positive growth in Austria. The closure of the sites 
in Poland and the Czech Republic during the first half of 
2017 had a negative impact on revenue. Revenue in the Nor-
dic region increased by 16.1 per cent to SEK 103.2 (88.9) mil-
lion due to continued solid growth in Sweden and Finland 
and the new market in Denmark via the acquisition of Dansk 
Underholdning. Dansk Underholdning was consolidated on 
the acquisition date of 26 April 2017. Revenue in the Rest of 
the World rose from low volumes by 18.4 per cent to SEK 8.7 
(7.4) million.  

Compared with the preceding quarter, revenue increased by 
12.8 per cent due to positive growth in Western Europe. In 
Western Europe, growth was 24.0 per cent, with a particu-
larly strong trend in the UK. Central, Eastern and Southern 
Europe grew 6.3 per cent. In the Nordic region, revenue grew 
by 3.1 per cent, with strong growth in Sweden. Rest of the 
World rose by 31.8 per cent from the preceding quarter.  

Costs 
Cost of services sold increased by 12.3 per cent to SEK 104.1 
(92.7) million year on year. Cost of services sold declined by 
3.7 percentage points to 31.3 (35.0) per cent in relation to 
revenue. The increase in absolute terms was mainly due to 
costs related to strong growth and higher betting duties due 
to a solid increase in revenues in locally regulated markets. 
Total betting duties including interest rose 24.8 per cent to 
SEK 48.7 (39.0) million. As a proportion of revenue, total 
betting duties remained essentially unchanged, correspond-
ing to 14.6 (14.7) per cent of revenue. Most, or 10.1 (10.6) per 
cent of revenue, comprised betting duties including interest 
in Austria.  

Marketing costs increased by 24.4 per cent to SEK 116.4 
(93.5) million year on year. Marketing costs declined by 0.4 
percentage points to 34.9 (35.3) per cent in relation to reve-
nue. In the preceding quarter, marketing costs amounted to 
32.2 per cent in relation to revenue. As a result of the launch 
of new products and the introduction in Denmark, the com-
pany communicated in earlier quarters that the marketing 
costs as a percentage of revenue will increase in the near fu-
ture. 

Personnel costs increased by 13.0 per cent to SEK 39.3 (34.7) 
million year on year. Personnel costs continued to decline in 
relation to revenue. Personnel costs declined by 1.3 percent-
age points to 11.8 (13.1) per cent in relation to revenue. The 
percentage of personnel costs in revenue has declined or has 
essentially remained unchanged over the past five quarters. 

Other operating expenses increased by 71.1 per cent to SEK 
47.4 (27.7) million. Other operating expenses increased to 
14.2 (10.5) per cent in relation to revenue. The increase was 
due to higher consulting costs, primarily in IT, attributable to 
the large number of product launches in 2017, imminent ini-
tiatives in 2018 and the enhanced personalised customer 
communication as well as acquisition costs.  

Capitalised costs rose by 45.0 per cent to SEK 22.6 (15.6) 
million, as a result of the continued development of the tech-
nology platform and new products. 

 

 

     Revenue (SEKm) 

 
EBITDA (SEKm), before non-recur-
ring items Q3 and Q4 2016 
 
 

Marketing (SEKm) and market-
ing/revenue (%)  
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EBITDA 
EBITDA increased by 51.9 per cent to SEK 48.4 (31.9) mil-
lion. The figure for 2016 pertains to EBITDA before non-re-
curring items. The EBITDA margin rose by 2.5 percentage 
points to 14.5 (12.0) per cent year on year. The year-on-year 
improvement in profitability was mainly due to strong reve-
nue growth. Marketing and personnel costs did not increase 
in relative terms at the same pace as revenue, which also con-
tributed to the improvement in profitability. 

Depreciation and amortisation 
Depreciation and amortisation rose by 34.6 per cent to SEK 
19.7 (14.7) million, as a result of the increase in intangible as-
sets compared with the year-earlier period.  

EBIT 
EBIT increased 424 per cent to SEK 28.7 (5.5) million and 
the EBIT margin was 8.6 (2.1) per cent. The healthy improve-
ment in profitability was mainly due to strong revenue 
growth. Marketing and personnel costs did not increase at 
the same pace as revenue, which also contributed to the im-
provement in profitability. 

Net financial income and tax 
Net financial income was SEK -0.1 (0.1) million. The tax ex-
pense was SEK -1.7 (8.6) million.  

Net result for the period 
Net result for the period increased by 89.7 per cent to SEK 
26.9 (14.2) million, mainly due to strong revenue growth. 

Cash flow 
Cash flow from operating activities for the quarter amounted 
to SEK 50.2 million (54.3). The change in working capital 
impacted cash flow by SEK -24.8 (5.4) million as a result of a 
jackpot win of SEK 28.7 million that was paid out at the be-
ginning of the fourth quarter, but for which the company re-
ceived the funds from the supplier at the end of the third 
quarter. The betting duties in Austria impacted cash flow by 
SEK 27.6 (25.5) million. Cash flow from investing activities 
amounted to SEK -33.5 (-19.5) million and refers to the de-
velopment of the technology platform and other property, 
plant and equipment.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
    Cash flow from operating activi- 
    ties (SEKm) 
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Full-year 2017 
Revenue 
Total revenue increased by 28.9 per cent to SEK 1,192.0 
(924.5) million in 2017. In local currencies, organic growth 
was 26.3 per cent. Foreign exchange gains had a positive im-
pact of 0.8 per cent and acquisitions contributed 1.7 per cent. 
The growth trend accelerated in the third quarter of 2016 
and continued in 2017 with strong customer growth and rec-
ord-high customer deposits. The number of active customers 
increased by 24.6 per cent to 297,667 (238,822) persons. 
Customer deposits rose by 28.6 per cent to SEK 3,468.3 
(2,696.5) million. 

The strong growth in revenue was the result of digitally-
driven customer communication, enhanced entertainment 
value and a new, unique product offering. During the year, 
Mr Green has distinguished itself by launching a predictive 
tool for Green Gaming, the casino tournaments Reel Thrill, a 
new smart Sportsbook and number games. Most of the 
growth is attributable to casino games and live casino. 

Revenue in Western Europe rose by 63.5 per cent to SEK 
489.3 (299.2) million. Revenue for Central, Eastern and 
Southern Europe increased by 14.4 per cent to SEK 285.7 
(249.6) million, with healthy growth in Austria. During the 
first half of the year, Mr Green closed its sites in Poland and 
the Czech Republic, which had a negative impact on revenue. 
Revenue in the Nordic region increased by 10.2 per cent to 
SEK 390.3 (354.2) million due to growth in Sweden and Fin-
land and the new market in Denmark via the acquisition of 
Dansk Underholdning. Dansk Underholdning was consoli-
dated on the acquisition date of 26 April 2017. Revenue in 
the Rest of the World rose from low volumes by 24.9 per cent 
to SEK 26.7 (21.4) million.  

Revenue from markets where Mr Green pays or makes provi-
sions for betting duties increased by 39.1 per cent to SEK 
648.8 (466.4) million during the year. The markets included 
are Denmark, Italy, Ireland, Malta, the UK, Germany and 
Austria.  

Costs 
Cost of services sold increased by 22.7 per cent to SEK 376.3 
(306.7) million in 2017. Cost of services sold declined by 1.6 
percentage points to 31.6 (33.2) per cent in relation to reve-
nue. The increase in absolute terms was mainly due to costs 
related to strong growth and higher betting duties due to a 
solid increase in revenues in locally regulated markets. Total 
betting duties including interest rose 37.3 per cent to SEK 
182.3 (132.8) million. As a proportion of revenue, total bet-
ting duties increased by 0.9 percentage points to 15.3 (14.4) 
per cent of revenue. Most, or 10.4 (10.2) per cent of revenue, 
comprised betting duties including interest in Austria.  

Marketing costs rose by 20.0 per cent to SEK 403.9 (336.4) 
million. Marketing costs declined by 2.5 percentage points to 
33.9 (36.4) per cent in relation to revenue. The decrease was 
due to the focus on digital marketing, personalised customer 
communication and enhanced marketing efficiency. 

Personnel costs increased by 9.8 per cent to SEK 143.6 
(130.8) million. Personnel costs declined by 2.1 percentage 
points to 12.0 (14.1) per cent in relation to revenue.  

 

 

Other operating expenses increased by 40.6 per cent to SEK 
162.8 (115.8) million. Other operating expenses increased by 
1.2 percentage points to 13.7 (12.5) per cent in relation to rev-
enue. The increase was due to higher consulting costs, pri-
marily in IT, attributable to the large number of product 
launches in 2017, imminent initiatives in 2018 and the en-
hanced personalised customer communication as well as ac-
quisition costs. 

Capitalised costs rose by 41.5 per cent to SEK 80.0 (56.5) 
million, as a result of the continued development of the tech-
nology platform and new products. 

EBITDA 
In 2017, EBITDA increased by 103 per cent to SEK 185.6 
(91.4) million. The figure for 2016 pertains to EBITDA before 
non-recurring items. The EBITDA margin rose by 5.7 per-
centage points to 15.6 (9.9) per cent. The improvement in 
profitability was mainly due to strong revenue growth and 
enhanced marketing efficiency. 

Depreciation and amortisation 
Depreciation and amortisation rose by 23.1 per cent to SEK 
69.5 (56.5) million, as a result of the increase in intangible 
assets compared with the year-earlier period.  

EBIT 
EBIT increased 508 per cent to SEK 116.0 (19.1) million and 
the EBIT margin was 9.7 (2.1) per cent. The healthy improve-
ment in profitability was mainly due to strong revenue 
growth and enhanced marketing efficiency. 

Net financial income and tax 
Net financial income was SEK -0.4 (10.4) million. In 2016, 
net financial income was impacted by an additional purchase 
consideration related to an acquisition that was adjusted and 
led to finance income of SEK 10.2 million. The tax expense in 
2017 was SEK -6.3 (3.6) million.  

Net result for the period 
Net result for the period increased by 230 per cent to SEK 
109.4 (33.1) million, mainly due to strong revenue growth 
and enhanced marketing efficiency.  

Cash flow 
Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 328.5 
(128.8) million. The change in working capital impacted cash 
flow by SEK 28.9 (51.1) million. The betting duties in Austria 
impacted cash flow by SEK 117.4 (2.9) million. The lower im-
pact in 2016 is attributable to large deposits being made in 
relation to a self-assessment period. Cash flow from investing 
activities amounted to SEK -197.2 (-66.4) million and refers 
to the acquisition of Dansk Underholdning and the develop-
ment of the technology platform and other property, plant 
and equipment. Cash and cash equivalents were strength-
ened by SEK 186.0 million in the second quarter following a 
directed new share issue. 
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Financial position 
The company has no liabilities to credit institutions. Cash 
and cash equivalents on 31 December amounted to SEK 
597.7 (266.9) million. The increase was primarily due to the 
new share issue in June and positive cash flow from opera-
tions. Balances on customer accounts totalled SEK 45.4 
(27.4) million. Due to the regulations of gaming authorities,  

 

this amount limits utilisation of the company’s cash and cash 
equivalents.  

Consolidated equity at the end of the quarter was SEK 1,031.1 
(710.5) million, corresponding to SEK 25.24 (19.82) per 
share. Deposits from customers increased by 20.4 per cent 
during the fourth quarter to SEK 982.7 (816.5) million. 

 

Other information 
 
Personnel 
At the end of the period, the Group had 239 (205) employees. 
The average number of full-time equivalents in the fourth 
quarter was 236 (195), of which 193 (162) were based in 
Malta. At the end of the period, the Group employed 51 (37) 
consultants on full-time contracts. 

Acquisition of Evoke Gaming 
The acquisition of Evoke Gaming was announced on 18 De-
cember and completed on 2 February. The purchase consid-
eration amounted to EUR 7 million and was paid in cash. An 
additional purchase consideration of EUR 1.5 million may be 
payable if certain conditions are met. The price is calculated 
on a debt-free basis. Mr Green is acquiring all shares in 
Evoke Gaming Ltd from Bonnier Growth Media. 

Evoke Gaming is expected to recognise a positive result in 
2018. There will be a marginally negative impact on cash 
flow, excluding the purchase consideration, in 2018. The ac-
quisition will contribute positively to Mr Green’s EBITDA 
and cash flow as of 2019. Mr Green expects to achieve syner-
gies of EUR 2.5–3.5 million per year with full effect in 2019. 

In 2016, Evoke Gaming’s revenue amounted to EUR 15.5 mil-
lion and EBITDA to EUR -4.6 million. For 2017, revenue 
amounted to EUR 10.4 million and EBITDA to EUR -5.8 mil-
lion. In 2017, revenue and earnings were negatively impacted 
as a result of the migration to a new technology platform and 
restructuring measures. In the fourth quarter, Evoke Gam-
ing’s revenues increased by 22 per cent to EUR 3.14 million 
compared with the year-earlier period. Customer deposits 
rose 3.8 per cent to EUR 11.9 million in the same period. At 
the time of acquisition, Evoke Gaming had 80 employees and 
29,012 customers.   

Acquisition of Dansk Underholdning 
The online gaming company Dansk Underholdning was con-
solidated on the acquisition date of 26 April 2017. The com-
pany has several well-established brands including Bin-
gosjov, Bingoslottet and Balletbingo. The acquisition per-
tained to all of the shares and the purchase consideration 
was paid in cash. The purchase has had a positive effect on 
Mr Green’s earnings per share and operating cash flow for 
2017. For more information, refer to Note 4.  

Proposed distribution 
The Board proposes to the Annual General Meeting a distri-
bution for 2017 of SEK 1.30 per share, totalling SEK 53.1 mil-
lion.  

The dividend policy says that Mr Green aims to pay a divi-
dend and/or repurchase shares in an amount up to 50 per 
cent of consolidated free cash flow unless it is deemed that 
the Group’s liquid assets are needed to realise the company’s 
strategy, future tax payments or need to be set aside to se-
cure additional reserves when warranted by conditions in 
capital markets. The proposal corresponds to an amount 
equivalent to 40.4 per cent of free cash flow. 

 

The Board intends to propose to the Annual General Meeting 
that the distribution to shareholders be executed through an 
automatic share redemption programme. The Board’s full 
proposal will be presented well in advance of the Annual 
General Meeting. 

Events after the end of the reporting period 
After the end of the year, the acquisition of Evoke Gaming 
was completed and a unique live casino, “Live Beyond Live”, 
was launched in cooperation with NetEnt. 

Financial targets 
The financial targets were presented when Mr Green was 
listed on the main market of the Nasdaq Stockholm exchange 
in November 2016. As a result of the acquisition of Evoke 
Gaming, Mr Green will review its financial targets in 2018. 

Growth in game win 
The target for 2018 and 2019 is to achieve an annual average 
growth rate of 20 per cent. In the long-term, the aim is to 
achieve annual organic growth that exceeds the online gam-
ing market. 

Profitability 
The target by 2019 is to achieve an EBITDA margin of 20 per 
cent. In the long-term, the aim is to achieve at least 15 per 
cent EBITDA margin assuming 100 per cent of revenue is 
generated in locally regulated markets with betting duties.  

Outstanding shares and options 
The company holds no treasury shares. The total number of 
shares and votes outstanding in Mr Green & Co AB is 
40,849,413.  

Following a resolution at the Annual General Meeting on 21 
April 2016, the company issued 1,020,000 warrants to senior 
executives and 360,000 warrants to the members of the 
Board of Directors. As of 31 December 2017, senior execu-
tives had acquired 920,000 warrants and the Board mem-
bers had acquired 320,000 warrants at a market price. The 
exercise period is 22 April 2019 – 22 May 2019. 

Related-party transactions 
The Group did not have any transactions with related parties 
during the quarter. 

Industry awards 2017 
Per Norman named Best CEO in the Sustainable Gaming In-
dustry by CEO Magazine 
IGA 2017 Gaming Operator of the Year 
EGR Nordics Awards 2017 Nordic Operator of the Year 
EGR Nordics Awards 2017 Marketing Campaign of the Year 
EGR Operator Innovation and Marketing Awards 2017 Per-
sonalized Marketing Campaign of the Year 
SBC Awards Socially Responsible Bookmaker 2017 
 
 
 
 



 

 7 

Mr Green contests tax liability in Austria 
The company has contested its tax liability by reference to 
the Austrian Constitution as well as EU legislation and has 
initiated an appeal process at an Austrian court and submit-
ted a complaint to the European Commission. Most of the 
other gaming operators have initiated similar processes in 
Austria.  

For the period January 2011 through August 2014, the com-
pany submitted a self-assessment and also paid the amount 
according to a payment plan agreed with the Austrian tax au-
thorities. From September 2014 until the tax case has been 
finally resolved in court, the company reports gaming sales 
related to Austria to the Austrian tax authorities (subject to 
the existing defects in the legislation, which the company has 
contested), but declares a total tax amount of SEK 0, mean-
ing that no payment of tax has been made, except for Sep-
tember 2014, which was paid in November 2017.  

In view of the uncertain legal situation, which involves ongo-
ing, and most likely protracted, legal processes in Austria and 
the EU, as well as the current political agenda, including a 
potential sale of the monopoly, the company has decided, all 
things considered, to make ongoing provisions covering the 
potential tax, including interest, in the income statement, in 
cost of services sold. 

In total, the betting duties for Austria are recognized as fol-
lows: 

Total provision up to and including 31 Decem-
ber 2016 

319,700 

Total paid up to and including 31 December 
2016 

-107,699 

Closing balance 31 December 2016 212,001 
Total provision 1 January 2017 – 31 December 
2017 

123,522 

Paid in November 2017 -5,319 
Translation difference for the period 8,916 

Net provision, 31 December 2017 339,120 

 
The tax for the self-assessment period and subsequent provi-
sions total SEK 443.2 million as at 31 December 2017 and 
had a negative impact on earnings in the same amount for 
the period 2014 to the fourth quarter of 2017. Mr Green has 
completed a payment plan based on the self-assessment sub-
mitted to the Austrian tax authorities in September 2014, 
which means that the payment of the self-assessment 
amount of SEK 107.7 million was completed in September 
2016. Mr Green has previously communicated that the com-
pany was involved in negotiations regarding certain elements 
of the tax dispute in Austria at the court of first instance in 
summer 2017. As expected, Mr Green lost its case at the 
court of first instance and as part of the company’s process to 
apply for a permit at the Constitutional Court the company 
has in November 2017 paid the tax for September 2014.  

Due to the uncertainty regarding the calculation of the bet-
ting duties, the aforementioned amount is calculated on the 
basis of Mr Green’s understanding of how the betting duties 
may be calculated. There is a risk that Mr Green will lose the 
tax dispute or that the amounts may be adjusted to higher 
amounts than what the company has calculated. Any future 
payment of the provision, in the event of a negative court de-
cision, is expected to be possible over time from operating 
cash flow. 

Webcast presentation 
A webcast presentation of Mr Green & Co AB’s Year-End Re-
port and report for the fourth quarter of 2017 will take place 
on Friday, 9 February at 10:00 a.m. CET. CEO Per Norman 
and CFO Simon Falk will present the report, followed by an 
opportunity to ask questions. The presentation will be held in 
English and webcast live on mrg.se or on http://www.inves-
tis-live.com/mr-green/5a253dc5f8c6f40a005908dd/gean. 

 
To participate in the presentation by telephone, call: 
From Sweden: +46 (0)10 884 80 16 
From the UK: +46 (0)20 3936 2999 
From other countries: +44 20 3936 2999 

The code for the webcast is 442 112. Make sure that you are 
connected to the teleconference by calling in and registering 
shortly before the presentation begins. Presentation materi-
als will be published on the website mrg.se after the meeting, 
and an audio recording of the presentation itself will also be 
available.  
 
Review  
This report has not been subject to review by the company’s 
auditors. 
 
2018 Annual General Meeting 
The AGM of Mr Green & Co AB will be held on Monday,  
7 May, at 4:00 p.m. CET, at Epicenter, Mäster Samuelsgatan 
36, Stockholm. 

Shareholders wishing to present an issue for discussion at 
the AGM may submit their proposal not later than 5:00 p.m. 
on Monday, 26 March to Mr Green’s General Counsel, Jan 
Tjernell, by e-mail to jan.tjernell@mrg.se or by post to Mr 
Green & Co AB, Attn: Jan Tjernell, Sibyllegatan 17, SE-114 42 
Stockholm, Sweden. 

For the Annual General Meeting 2018, the Nominating Com-
mittee comprises: Oscar Malmqvist, representing Nils-Hen-
rik Investment, Yvonne Sörberg, representing Handels-
banken Fonder, Kent Sander, Board Chairman and Dimitrij 
Titov, representing Hans Fajerson and Chairman of the 
Nominating Committee. The Nominating Committee can be 
contacted by e-mail at investor.relations@mrg.se or by post 
at: Mr Green & Co AB, Att: Nominating Committee, Sibyl-
legatan 17, SE-114 42 Stockholm, Sweden. 
 
Financial calendar  

 16 March, annual report published on mrg.se 

 27 April, First-quarter report 2018 

 7 May, Annual General Meeting in Stockholm, Sweden  

 20 July, Second-quarter report 2018 

 26 October, Third-quarter report 2018 

 8 February 2019, year-end report 2018 
 
For further information, please contact: 
Per Norman, CEO 
per.norman@mrg.se   
Tel: +46 (0) 722 30 9191 
 

Simon Falk, CFO 
simon.falk@mrg.se  
Tel: +46 (0) 70 525 0705 
 

Åse Lindskog, Director of IR and Communications 
ase.lindskog@mrg.se   
Tel: +46 (0) 730 244 872 
 
Mr Green & Co AB (publ) 
Sibyllegatan 17, SE-114 42 Stockholm, Sweden 
Registered office: Stockholm, Sweden 
Corporate Registration Number: 556883-1449  
www.mrg.se 

 
This information is information that Mr Green & Co AB is obliged to 
make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The in-
formation was submitted for publication, through the agency of the 
contact person set out above, on 9 February 2018 at 8:00 a.m. CET. 

 

 

 

http://www.mrg.se/
http://www.investis-live.com/mr-green/5a253dc5f8c6f40a005908dd/gean
http://www.investis-live.com/mr-green/5a253dc5f8c6f40a005908dd/gean
http://www.mrg.se/
mailto:jan.tjernell@mrg.se
mailto:investor.relations@mrg.se
mailto:per.norman@mrg.se
mailto:simon.falk@mrg.se
mailto:ase.lindskog@mrg.se
http://www.mrg.se/
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The Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer warrant and declare that this interim report gives a true and fair view 
of the Parent Company’s and Group’s operations, financial positions and results, and that it describes significant risks 

and uncertainties faced by the Parent Company and the companies included in the Group.  
 
 

Stockholm, 9 February 2018 

  

 
 
 

Kent Sander   

  Chairman   

Henrik Bergquist  

 
 
 

Andrea Gisle Joosen  Eva Lindqvist 

Board member  Board member  Board member 

 

 
 
 
 

Danko Maras  Tommy Trollborg  
 Board member  Board member  

  

 
 
 
 

Per Norman   

  CEO   
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Condensed consolidated income statement 
 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016

SEK ´000 Note Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Revenue 332,993 264,951 1,192,033 924,524

Cost  of  services sold -104,107 -92,680 -376,261 -306,685

Capitalised costs 22,587 15,578 80,037 56,549

Market ing -116,362 -93,509 -403,850 -336,432

Personnel costs -39,266 -34,747 -143,581 -130,784

Other operat ing expenses -47,422 -27,719 -162,805 -115,778

EBITDA before non-recurring items 48,423 31,874 185,572 91,393

Non-recurring items 1 – -11,738 – -15,810

EBITDA af ter non-recurring items 48,423 20,136 185,572 75,582

Depreciat ion and amort isat ion -19,732 -14,661 -69,529 -56,489

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT) 28,691 5,475 116,043 19,093

Financial income 2 -82 132 -90 10,369

Financial expenses -61 -1 -346 -10

Result  before tax 28,548 5,605 115,608 29,452

Income tax -1,671 8,565 -6,252 3,649

Net  result  for the period 26,877 14,170 109,355 33,101

Result  for the period at t ributable to: 0 0 0 0

 - Shareholders of  the parent  company 26,877 14,170 109,355 33,101

Weighted average number of  shares 40,849,413 35,849,413 38,575,440 35,849,413

Earnings per share before dilut ion, SEK 0.66 0.40 2.83 0.92

Weighted average number of  shares af ter dilut ion 42,089,413 35,849,413 39,815,440 35,849,413

Earnings per share af ter dilut ion, SEK 0.64 0.40 2.75 0.92

Included in cost  of  services sold:

Bet t ing dut ies Aust ria (excl interest ) 3 -30,275 -25,922 -112,182 -85,116

Interest  of  bet t ing dut ies Aust ria -3,306 -2,176 -11,339 -8,773

Bet t ing dut ies other markets 3 -15,088 -10,885 -58,827 -38,947
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Condensed consolidated statement of  
comprehensive income 

 

 
  

2017 2016 2017 2016

SEK ´000 Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Net  result  for the period 26,877 14,170 109,355 33,101

Other comprehensive income: 0 0 0 0

Items which can be subsequent ly re-classif ied to prof it /loss:

- Foreign exchange dif ferences on consolidat ion 25,147 -5,342 25,023 33,424

Other comprehensive income for the period 25,147 -5,342 25,023 33,424

Comprehensive income for the period 52,023 8,828 134,378 66,525

Comprehensive income for the period at t ributable to: 0 0 0 0

 - Shareholders of  the parent  company 52,023 8,828 134,378 66,525
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Condensed consolidated balance sheet 
 

 
 
  

2017 2016

SEK ´000 31 Dec 31 Dec

Customer cont racts 5,910 0

Brand 322,088 304,230

Other intangible assets 134,706 93,437

Goodwill 624,727 523,088

Equipment 9,045 4,890

Deferred tax asset 236 368

Non-current  assets 1,096,711 926,012

Current  income tax assets – 6,747

Other receivables 23,577 18,079

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 20,495 7,828

Cash and cash equivalents 597,711 266,908

Current  assets 641,784 299,561

Total assets 1,738,495 1,225,574

Share capital 40,849 35,849

Share premium reserve 865,170 683,888

Translat ion reserve 110,371 85,348

Retained earnings 14,736 -94,619

Equity 1,031,127 710,466

Deferred tax liabilit y 117,254 114,484

Bet t ing dut ies Aust ria 339,120 212,001

Non-current  liabilit ies 456,374 326,485

Trade payables 57,896 69,027

Customer accounts 45,400 27,426

Other current  liabilit ies 33,732 10,340

Tax liabilit ies 1,339 –

Accrued expenses and deferred income 112,628 81,830

Current  liabilit ies 250,995 188,623

Total equity and liabilit ies 1,738,495 1,225,574
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Condensed consolidated statement of  
changes in equity 

 

 
 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016

SEK ´000 Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Equity at  beginning of  period 978,970 701,744 710,466 640,826

Net  result  for the period 26,877 14,170 109,355 33,101

Other comprehensive income: 0 0 0 0

- Foreign exchange dif ferences on consolidat ion 25,147 -5,342 25,023 33,424

Total comprehensive income 52,023 8,828 134,378 66,525

Transact ions with owners: 0 0 0 0

 - Warrant  premiums 133 -106 282 3,115

 - Share issue – – 195,000 –

 - Cost  of  share issue – – -9,000 –

Total t ransact ions w ith ow ners 133 -106 186,282 3,115

Equity at  end of  period 1,031,127 710,466 1,031,127 710,466
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Condensed consolidated cash flow statement 
 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016

SEK ´000 Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT) 28,691 5,475 116,043 19,093

Adjusted for: 0 0 0 0

 - Depreciat ion and amort isat ion 19,732 14,661 69,529 56,489

 - Unrealised foreign exchange dif ferences, net 1,463 3,099 3,377 3,716

 - Bet t ing dut ies Aust ria 27,562 25,496 117,382 2,858

Changes in working capital -24,808 5,421 28,885 51,084

Income tax paid -2,385 112 -6,437 -4,436

Interest  income -82 25 -90 28

Interest  expense 55 -3 -225 -10

Cash f low  from operat ing act ivit ies 50,226 54,286 328,465 128,822

Cash f low f rom invest ing act ivit ies: 0 0 0 0

 - Payment , acquisit ion of  subsidiary/assets and liabilit ies – – -91,991 –

 - Acquired cash and cash equivalents – – 6,311 –

 - Acquisit ion of  intangible assets -29,374 -17,981 -104,761 -62,708

 - Acquisit ion of  property, plant  and equipment  -4,060 -1,474 -6,728 -3,686

Cash f low  from invest ing act ivit ies -33,490 -19,455 -197,168 -66,394

Cash f low f rom f inancing act ivit ies: 0 0 0 0

 - Issuing new shares – – 186,000 –

 - Warrant  premiums 133 -106 282 3,115

Cash f low  from f inancing act ivit ies 133 -106 186,282 3,115

Change in cash and cash equivalents 16,869 34,725 317,579 65,544

Foreign exchange dif ferences 13,229 24 13,225 11,083

Cash and cash equivalents at  the beginning of  the period 567,613 232,159 266,908 190,281

Cash and cash equivalents at  the end of  the period 597,711 266,908 597,711 266,908
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Condensed income statement per quarter 
 

 
 
 
  

2017 2017 2017 2017 2016 2016 2016 2016

SEK ´000 Note Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Revenue 332,993 295,100 287,811 276,129 264,951 229,861 211,218 218,493

Cost  of  services sold -104,107 -93,707 -87,308 -91,139 -92,680 -77,440 -70,237 -66,328

Capitalised costs 22,587 20,582 20,683 16,184 15,578 12,302 14,910 13,759

Market ing -116,362 -94,912 -92,527 -100,048 -93,509 -85,521 -80,265 -77,137

Personnel costs -39,266 -36,029 -35,190 -33,095 -34,747 -34,126 -32,139 -29,772

Other operat ing expenses -47,422 -40,472 -41,080 -33,831 -27,719 -27,718 -31,489 -28,852

EBITDA before non-recurring items 48,423 50,562 52,387 34,200 31,874 17,357 11,998 30,163

Non-recurring items 1 – – – – -11,738 -4,072 – –

EBITDA af ter non-recurring items 48,423 50,562 52,387 34,200 20,136 13,285 11,998 30,163

Depreciat ion and amort isat ion -19,732 -18,256 -16,889 -14,651 -14,661 -13,373 -15,110 -13,344

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT) 28,691 32,305 35,498 19,548 5,475 -88 -3,112 16,819

Financial income 2 -82 -10 1 1 132 81 -27 10,181

Financial expenses -61 -275 -8 -1 -1 -3 -4 0

Result  before tax 28,548 32,020 35,491 19,549 5,605 -10 -3,144 27,000

Income tax -1,671 -1,398 -2,491 -693 8,565 -867 -1,561 -2,488

Net  result  for the period 26,877 30,622 33,000 18,856 14,170 -876 -4,704 24,512

Weighted average number of  shares 40 849 413 40 849 413 36 673 589 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413

Earnings per share before dilut ion, SEK 0.66 0.75 0.90 0.53 0.40 -0.02 -0.13 0.68

Earnings per share before dilut ion, SEK 42 089 413 42 109 413 36 673 589 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413 35 849 413

Earnings per share af ter dilut ion, SEK 0.64 0.73 0.90 0.53 0.40 -0.02 -0.13 0.68

Included in cost  of  services sold:  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

Bet t ing dut ies Aust ria (excl interest ) 3 -30,275 -28,149 -26,249 -27,509 -25,922 -21,682 -19,022 -18,492

Interest  of  bet t ing dut ies Aust ria -3,306 -2,942 -2,643 -2,449 -2,176 -2,193 -2,265 -2,138

Bet t ing dut ies other markets 3 -15,088 -15,176 -14,829 -13,733 -10,885 -10,284 -8,596 -9,182
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Condensed income statement Parent Company 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Condensed balance sheet Parent Company 
 

 
 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016

SEK ´000 Note Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Revenue 1,466 1,349 5,516 4,814

Expenses -7,749 -7,175 -29,919 -33,400

EBITDA before non-recurring items -6,283 -5,826 -24,403 -28,586

Non-recurring items 1 – -11,738 – -15,810

EBITDA af ter non-recurring items -6,283 -17,565 -24,403 -44,396

Depreciat ion and amort isat ion -51 -51 -204 -199

Earnings before interest  and tax (EBIT) -6,335 -17,616 -24,608 -44,596

Financial items and appropriat ions 78,718 50,528 78,315 49,767

Net  result  for the period 72,383 32,912 53,707 5,171

Net  prof it  for the period in the Parent  Company income statement  is the same as comprehensive income for the period, as no items are 

recognised in other comprehensive income.

2017 2016

SEK ´000 31 Dec 31 Dec

Non-current  assets 717,771 717,590

Current  assets 212,314 66,520

Total assets 930,085 784,110

Rest ricted equity 40,849 35,849

Non-rest ricted equity 882,191 647,202

Other liabilit ies 7,044 101,058

Total equity and liabilit ies 930,085 784,110
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Notes
All values in parentheses () are comparative figures for the 
same period in the previous year unless otherwise stated. In 
the commentaries, the unit SEK million is used unless other-
wise indicated. In the financial statements, the unit kSEK is 
used unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Accounting policies 
Mr Green & Co AB (publ) applies the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU. This in-
terim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting, the Swedish Annual Accounts 
Act and RFR 1 Supplementary Financial Reporting Rules for 
Corporate Groups of the Swedish Financial Reporting Board. 
The financial statements of the Parent Company have been 
prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and 
Recommendation RFR 2 Financial Reporting for Legal Enti-
ties of the Swedish Financial Reporting Board. Under RFR 2, 
the Parent Company is required to apply all EU-adopted 
IFRS and interpretations insofar as this is possible under the 
Annual Accounts Act and with regard to the relationship be-
tween accounting and taxation. The accounting policies and 
bases of assessment are unchanged compared with the 2016 
Annual Report.  

New Accounting standards 2018 and 2019 

As of 1 January 2018, IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with 
customers and IFRS 9 Financial instruments are applicable. 
During 2017 a project was initiated to analyse the potential 
effects of these standards. The project was completed during 
the fourth quarter 2017. 

Mr Green is primarily an online casino operator and the rev-
enue streams mainly result from casino games including slot 
machines and traditional card games such as Blackjack and 
Baccarat as well as roulette. The expected average payout for 
wagers placed on these gaming activities is typically known 
at the time the wager is placed. This form of wagering is re-
ferred to as “fixed odds wagering.”  Such wagering contracts 
meet the definition of a financial instrument within the scope 
of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and are excluded from the 
scope of IFRS 15. Applying IFRS 9 instead of IFRS 15 does 
not impact the revenue recognition or the financial state-
ments since timing, amounts etc remains the same regardless 
of which standard is applied. Mr Green deems that IFRS 9 is 
to be applied to contracts relating to fixed odds wagering and 
IFRS 15 is not applicable with regards to these revenue 
streams. The company concludes that this is in line with the 
view of IASB. No effects in the Group’s financial statements 
have been identified when applying IFRS 9 as from 2018. 

Within Mr Green operations there also exist other insignifi-
cant revenue streams of which IFRS 15 is applied. Mr Green 
has assessed the effects and the conclusion is that IFRS 15 
will not have any effects of the Group’s financial statement. 

As of 2019, IFRS 16 Leases will be enforced. IFRS 16 require 
that assets and liabilities attributable to all leases, with some 
exceptions, be reported in the balance sheet. This accounting 
is based on the view that the lessee has a right to use an asset 
during a specific period of time and at the same time an obli-
gation to pay for this right. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 Leases 
and associated interpretations IFRIC 4, SIC-15 and SIC-27. 
The standard is applicable for the fiscal year commencing 
January 1, 2019. The company will not use early adoption. 
The standard is adopted by the EU. The standard will pri-
marily affect the accounting of the Group's facility leases. 

 

 

Note 1 Non-recurring items 
For 2016, the Group and Parent Company reported non-re-
curring costs attributable to activities for the listing of the 
company on Nasdaq Stockholm in the amount of kSEK 
15,810. 
 

 
 
Note 2 Financial income 
The contract for the acquisition of Social Holdings Ltd (So-
cial Thrills) in 2014 included provisions relating to an addi-
tional purchase consideration which the sellers may be enti-
tled to receive before the end of 2017. As new information 
concerning the fulfilment of certain terms of the agreement 
was received, it was no longer deemed probable that the ma-
jority of the additional purchase consideration would be 
paid. The reason is that the service was not developed as ex-
pected and because certain fundamental conditions for the 
success of the service were not present. For this reason, an 
adjustment was made to the provision for the additional pur-
chase consideration in the first quarter of 2016 and recog-
nised as financial income of kSEK 10,338 in the Group on 31 
December 2016.  
 
Note 3 Correction of error 
The distribution of betting duties in Austria (excluding inter-
est) and betting duties in other markets was corrected for the 
period Q1-Q4 2017. 
 
Note 4 Acquisitions 
On 26 April 2017, Mr Green acquired the Dansk Underhold-
ning Group comprising the companies Zen Entertainment 
Limited and subsidiaries, and Wise Entertainment Aps. The 
assets and liabilities of Peters Casino were also acquired. The 
acquisition was consolidated on the acquisition date of 26 
April 2017 
 
Acquisition analyses 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2017 2016

SEK ´000 Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

List ing on Nasdaq Stockholm - -15,810

Non-recurring items - -15,810

Dansk Underholdning

SEK '000

Acquisit ion fair 

value

Customer cont racts 8,611.2

Brand 8,611.2

Other intangible assets 1,223.9

Cash and cash equivalents 6,311.1

Other current  assets 6,935.1

Deferred tax assets -6,456.2

Current  liabilit ies -10,738.2

Sum ident if ied net  assets 16,665.0

Goodwill 83,712.0

Total purchase price 98,210.1

Not  paid part  of  the purchase price -6,219.2
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The acquired group contributed revenue of SEK 5.6 million 
and SEK 2.3 million to EBITDA during the quarter. If Dansk 
Underholdning had been consolidated on 1 January 2017, it 
would have contributed SEK 24.8 million in revenue and 
SEK 8.3 million to EBITDA for the period up to 31 December 
2017. No portion of the Mr Green Group’s goodwill arising 
on these acquisitions is expected to be tax deductible. 
 

The purchase considerations were paid in cash funds of EUR 
9.6 million during the second quarter of 2017. A maximal ad-
ditional purchase consideration of EUR 0.65 million will be 
paid on 1 April 2018 subject to the fulfilment of certain con-
ditions.  

In line with applicable accounting standards, the figures 
above are considered to be preliminary.  
 

 

 

Risks and uncertainties
The Group operates in an environment which involves legal 
and regulatory risks and where individual countries and in-
ternational organisations develop regulations which affect 
the Group’s operations. As the operations become subject to 
further regulations, it is likely that the Group will need to 
meet increased demands for compliance with laws and regu-
lations and that it will face a higher tax burden. The Group 
continuously monitors the situation and adjusts its offering 
and its markets to manage this risk. In view of the aforesaid, 
mrgreen.com and garbo.com are not marketed in the US. 
Nor does the company accept players who are resident in the 
US, and the company has installed filters which are designed 
to prevent any attempts to make deposits from the US. There 
is also a trend in Europe towards a new way of handling bet-

ting duties as well as VAT issues that will affect the com-
pany’s operations in one way or another. The company moni-
tors ongoing developments closely, adapts its operations to 
potential changes in the trading environment and complies 
with all laws and regulations. It should be noted, however, 
that situations may arise where local laws and regulations 
conflict with EU law, for instance, which takes precedence. In 
connection with such matters, the company engages the ser-
vices of leading legal expertise and proceeds on the basis of 
the prudence principle, without relinquishing any commer-
cial opportunities that may arise. 

For an in-depth description of risks and other uncertainties, 
refer to the 2016 Annual Report. 
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Condensed summary of key performance 
measures 

 
2017 2017 2017 2017 2016 2016 2016 2016

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Prof it   

Revenue growth, per quarter (%) 12.8% 2.5% 4.2% 4.2% 15.3% 8.8% -3.3% 8.7%

Revenue growth compared with the previous year (%) 25.7% 28.4% 36.3% 26.4% 31.8% 14.0% 8.4% 11.9%

Revenue Mobile (% of  revenue) 51.2% 50.9% 48.1% 50.2% 47.4% 43.3% 42.8% 35.3%

Cost  of  services sold (% of  revenue) 31.3% 31.8% 30.3% 33.0% 35.0% 33.7% 33.3% 30.4%

Cost  of  services sold excluding bet t ing dut ies (% of  revenue) 16.6% 16.1% 15.1% 17.2% 20.3% 18.8% 19.1% 16.7%

Market ing (% of  revenue) 34.9% 32.2% 32.1% 36.2% 35.3% 37.2% 38.0% 35.3%

Personnel costs (% of  revenue) 11.8% 12.2% 12.2% 12.0% 13.1% 14.8% 15.2% 13.6%

Other operat ing expenses (% of  revenue) 14.2% 13.7% 14.3% 12.3% 10.5% 12.1% 14.9% 13.2%

EBITDA margin before non-recurring items (%) 14.5% 17.1% 18.2% 12.4% 12.0% 7.6% 5.7% 13.8%

EBITDA margin af ter non-recurring items (%) 14.5% 17.1% 18.2% 12.4% 7.6% 5.8% 5.7% 13.8%

EBIT margin (%) 8.6% 10.9% 12.3% 7.1% 2.1% 0.0% -1.5% 7.7%

Financial posit ion and Cash f low

Investments in non-current  assets 33,434 28,078 26,079 23,898 19,455 15,051 16,330 15,558

Equity/assets rat io (%) 59.3% 59.4% 61.4% 58.7% 58.0% 59.7% 60.0% 60.0%

Earnings per share before dilut ion, SEK 0.66 0.75 0.90 0.53 0.40 -0.02 -0.13 0.68

0.64 0.73 0.90 0.53 0.40 -0.02 -0.13 0.68

Return on equity (%) 2.8% 3.3% 4.2% 2.7% 0.8% 0.0% -0.5% 4.1%

Equity per share (SEK) 25.24 23.97 23.45 20.31 19.82 19.57 19.13 18.76

Cash f low f rom operat ing act ivit ies per share (SEK) 1.23 3.32 2.87 1.05 1.51 0.64 0.30 1.14

Free cash f low per share (SEK) 0.41 2.63 -0.18 0.38 0.97 0.22 -0.16 0.70

Employees

Average number of  employees 236 224 212 205 195 183 170 160

Number of  employees at  the end of  the period 239 229 215 211 205 192 181 166

Number of  customers

Number of  act ive customers 142,901 128,747 116,674 115,601 113,808 102,429 92,721 94,472

Act ive customers growth, per quarter (%) 11.0% 10.3% 0.9% 1.6% 11.1% 10.5% -1.9% 13.2%

Act ive customers growth compared with the previous year (%) 25.6% 25.7% 25.8% 22.4% 36.4% 39.0% 26.5% 9.7%

Deposits

Deposits f rom customers (SEKm) 982.7 857.6 808.6 819.5 816.5 687.2 601.7 591.1

Deposits growth, per quarter (%) 14.6% 6.1% -1.3% 0.4% 18.8% 14.2% 1.8% 7.4%

Deposits growth compared with the previous year (%) 20.4% 24.8% 34.4% 38.6% 48.3% 21.0% 9.3% 10.0%
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Revenue by region 
 

 

  

2017 2017 2017 2017 2016 2016 2016 2016

SEK ´000 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Revenue by region

Nordic Region  103,213 100,147 93,668 93,308 88,887 86,578 84,951 93,830

Western Europe 145,912 117,625 118,719 107,030 93,401 76,881 65,778 63,186

Cent ral, Eastern and Southern Europe  75,125 70,693 70,004 69,889 75,280 63,879 53,781 56,709

Rest  of  the World  8,744 6,635 5,420 5,902 7,383 2,523 6,708 4,768

Share of  revenue by region (%)

Nordic Region  31.0% 33.9% 32.5% 33.8% 33.5% 37.7% 40.2% 42.9%

Western Europe 43.8% 39.9% 41.2% 38.8% 35.3% 33.4% 31.1% 28.9%

Cent ral, Eastern and Southern Europe  22.6% 24.0% 24.3% 25.3% 28.4% 27.8% 25.5% 26.0%

Rest  of  the World  2.6% 2.2% 1.9% 2.1% 2.8% 1.1% 3.2% 2.2%

Revenue compared to previous quarter (%)

Nordic Region  3.1% 6.9% 0.4% 5.0% 2.7% 1.9% -9.5% 3.9%

Western Europe 24.0% -0.9% 10.9% 14.6% 21.5% 16.9% 4.1% 29.3%

Cent ral, Eastern and Southern Europe  6.3% 1.0% 0.2% -7.2% 17.8% 18.8% -5.2% 3.5%

Rest  of  the World  31.8% 22.4% -8.2% -20.1% 192.6% -62.4% 40.7% -32.9%

Revenue compared to the same quarter the previous year (%)

Nordic Region  16.1% 15.7% 10.3% -0.6% -1.6% -6.9% -2.9% -0.1%

Western Europe 56.2% 53.0% 80.5% 69.4% 91.2% 37.2% 11.9% 22.6%

Cent ral, Eastern and Southern Europe  -0.2% 10.7% 30.2% 23.2% 37.4% 39.4% 23.2% 18.4%

Rest  of  the World  18.4% 163.0% -19.2% 23.8% 3.9% -62.4% 39.7% 164.4%
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Alternative performance measures 
The European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) has 
issued guidelines for alternative performance measures, 
which must be applied by companies with securities that are 
listed on a regulated market in the EU. The guidelines must 
be applied for alternative performance measures which are 
used in mandatory published information, or prospectuses, 
from 3 July 2016. Information on the choice of alternative 
performance measures, how the Group uses them and how 
they are defined is provided in this interim report. Compara-
tive figures for prior periods is provided based on the same 
principles.  
 

In addition to those industry key performance measures that 
are not calculated in accordance with IFRS, as presented in 
the following section, the Group provides information on 
performance measures related to certain costs in the income 
statement in relation to revenue. These performance 
measures are significant particularly from an industry per-
spective. 
 
Alternative performance measures presented in the interim 
report should not be considered a replacement of IFRS terms 
and concepts and may not necessarily be comparable with 
similar performance measures of other companies. 
 

          Definitions of alternative performance measures not  calculated in accordance with IFRS 

 

Performance M easures Def initon Purpose

RETURN ON EQUITY Net  result  before tax divided by average equity. Applied for the purpose of  analysing prof itabilit y 

over t ime, in relat ion to those resources which are 

at t ributable to the owners of  the parent  

company.

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND TAX (EBIT) Earnings before net  f inancial expense and tax. The measure provides an illust rat ion of  

prof itabilit y without  regard to the corporate tax 

rate and independent ly of  the company’s 

f inancing st ructure.

EBIT MARGIN EBIT divided by revenue. The measure is relevant  for measuring operat ing 

prof itabilit y.

EBITDA Earnings before depreciat ion, amort isat ion, 

impairment , net  f inancial expense and tax.

The measure is relevant  for creat ing an 

understanding of  the company’s operat ing 

act ivit ies, regardless of  f inancing and 

depreciat ion/amort isat ion of  non-current  assets

EBITDA AFTER NON-RECURRING ITEMS Operat ing prof it  af ter non-recurring items but  

before depreciat ion, amort isat ion and 

impairment , net  f inancial expense and tax. 

The measure is relevant  for creat ing an 

understanding of  the company’s day-to-day 

operat ions, regardless of  f inancing and 

depreciat ion/amort isat ion of  non-current  assets, 

but  also for providing a clear illust rat ion of  

EBITDA af ter non-recurring items.

EBITDA BEFORE NON-RECURRING ITEMS Operat ing prof it  before non-recurring items, 

depreciat ion, amort isat ion and impairment , net  

f inancial expense and tax. 

The measure is relevant  for creat ing an 

understanding of  the company’s day-to-day 

operat ions, regardless of  f inancing and 

depreciat ion/amort isat ion of  non-current  assets, 

but  also for providing a clear illust rat ion of  

EBITDA before non-recurring items in order to 

enable comparisons of  the underlying operat ing 

act ivit ies.

EBITDA MARGIN EBITDA divided by revenue. The measure is relevant  for creat ing an 

understanding of  operat ing prof itabilit y and gives 

stakeholders a clearer picture of  the company’s 

core prof itabilit y, as it  excludes 

depreciat ion/amort isat ion.

EQUITY PER SHARE Equity divided by the number of  shares 

outstanding at  the end of  the period.

The rat io measures the company’s net  value per 

share and shows if  the company is increasing the 

shareholders’ capital over t ime.

FREE CASH FLOW PER SHARE Cash f low f rom operat ing act ivit ies less cash f low 

f rom invest ing act ivit ies divided by the average 

number of  outstanding shares during the period.

The measureee illust rates the total cash f low f rom 

operat ing and invest ing act ivit ies.

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES PER 

SHARE

Cash f low f rom operat ing act ivit ies per average 

number of  outstanding shares during the period.

The rat io measures the cash f low generated by 

the company before capital investments and cash 

f lows at t ributable to the company’s f inancing.

NON-RECURRING ITEMS Refers to items which are of  a non-recurring 

nature or not  direct ly linked to the Group ’s 

normal operat ions, which means that  the 

recognit ion of  these items together with other 

items in the income statement  would impair 

comparabilit y with other periods and make it  

harder for an outside party to assess the Group ’s 

performance.

These items are illust rated to enable comparisons 

of  the underlying operat ing act ivit ies. 

EQUITY/ASSETS RATIO Equity divided by total assets. The measure is an indicator of  the company’s 

leverage for f inancing of  the company.
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          Definitions of industry-related performance measures not calculated in accordance with IFRS  

 

Performance M easures Def initon Purpose

ACTIVE CUSTOMER A customer is def ined as act ive when he or she has 

played with money deposited in the customer 

account  during the period. The customer is also 

considered to be act ive if  he or she during the 

period has played with winnings f rom f ree spin 

campaigns and/or bonuses f rom Mr Green. 

A relevant  measure that  is a driver of  revenue. 

Also relevant  f rom an indust ry pract ice and 

stakeholder perspect ive.

DEPOSITS Money deposited in customer accounts. A measure that  is a driver of  revenue. Relevant  

f rom an indust ry pract ice and stakeholder 

perspect ive.

COMPOUND ANNUAL GROWTH RATE (CAGR) The performance measure illust rates growth over 

a given period, for example f ive years.

The performance measure is relevant  given that  it  

measures growth under the assumpt ion of  a 

consistent  annual rate of  growth and thus 

provides a balanced rate of  growth over the 

specif ied period.


